### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT     |

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name           | Execution Date |
|----------------|----------------|
| AGA Aktiebolag | 04/09/2010     |

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | Linde LLC                   |
|-----------------|-----------------------------|
| Street Address: | 575 Mountain Avenue         |
| City:           | Murray Hill, New Providence |
| State/Country:  | NEW JERSEY                  |
| Postal Code:    | 07974                       |

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type  | Number  |
|----------------|---------|
| Patent Number: | 6408639 |

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (908)771-6159

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 908-771-6486

Email: kathleen.leso@linde.com

Correspondent Name: Joshua L. Cohen

Address Line 1: Linde LLC

Address Line 2: 575 Mountain Ave.

Address Line 4: Murray Hill, NEW JERSEY 07974

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 98-806-G

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Kathleen M. Leso

**Total Attachments: 1** 

source=AGA-Assignment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 024202 FRAME: 0540 4 \$40.00 640863

501143276

## <u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS, AGA Aktiebolag, a Swedish corporation having a place of business at S - 181 81 Lidingö, SWEDEN (hereinafter "Assignor") is the owner of U.S. Patent 6,408,639 (hereinafter the "Patent") which issued June 25, 2002 and is entitled

#### DEVICE AND CONVEYOR BELT FOR MAKING PELLETS

WHEREAS, Linde LLC, a Delaware Corporation having a place of business at 575 Mountain Avenue, Murray Hill, New Providence, New Jersey 07974 United States (hereinafter "Assignee"), is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said Patent:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to Assignor in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent, all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications including PCT applications for Letters Patent or Inventor's Certificates which may have been or hereafter be filed for said Patent in any country or countries foreign to the United States. Assignor specifically does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns all rights of action and damages for any and all acts of past, present or future infringement of the Patent by any person or entity whatsoever.

Assignor hereby covenants that Assignor has the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that Assignor has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

Assignor further covenants and agrees that Assignor will communicate to said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to Assignor respecting said Patent, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all reexamination and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to maintain, defend and enforce proper patent protection for said Patent in the United States.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand this 9 day of April. 2010.

RECORDED: 04/09/2010

Print Name: Inger Wallgren

At: Liding & Sweden

PATENT REEL: 024202 FRAME: 0541